
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2022 AT 4.00 PM 
 
VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Suzy Horton (Chair) 
  
 
Councillor Ryan Brent 
Councillor Tom Coles 
 

Councillor Terry Norton 
 

Diocesan representative - Church of England  
Diocesan representative - Roman Catholic 
Teacher Liaison Panel representative 
 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interests  

  
 3   Minutes of previous meeting held on 18 July 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

  
 4   Support and Challenge for LA Maintained Schools (Pages 9 - 20) 

  
 5   Ofsted school inspections Summer and Autumn terms 2022 (Pages 21 - 

30) 
  

 6   Portsmouth data for 2022 (Pages 31 - 52) 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

  
 7   Update on Portsmouth as a Priority Education Investment Area (Pages 

53 - 56) 
 

 



 
 

 
1 

 

EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Education Advisory Board 
held remotely on Monday, 18 July 2022 at 4.00 pm  
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Rob Sanders, Deputy Director, Anglican Diocese of Portsmouth    

 
7. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ryan Brent and Tom 
Coles, Robert Dare (Roman Catholic Diocese) and Helen Reeder (National 
Education Union).  
 

8. Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is Vice-
Chair of the governing body at Craneswater Junior School.  
 
 

9. Minutes of previous meeting held on 21 March 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair as a correct record. 
 

10. Support and challenge to LA maintained schools 
 
Debbie Anderson, Head of School Improvement and Early Years, introduced 
the report, noting that feedback from schools on support and training around 
inspection was positive - "a good level of challenge for us all." Ms Anderson 
highlighted the following points:  
 

 Schools, especially primary schools, have become out of practice at 
submitting judgements for teacher assessment so further training and 
support needs to be relevant and timely.  

 The safeguarding sampling visits (looking at some aspects of 
safeguarding) are not a tick list and schools have found them quite 
challenging but useful and there can never be complacency about 
safeguarding.  

 The reference to early reading in paragraph 4.7 refers to pupils who are 
struggling with reading in secondary schools and does not mean Early 
Years pupils.  

 There are huge caveats when looking at performance data this year.  
 
Councillor Horton said all credit was due to Ms Anderson and her team; it 
should not be forgotten how difficult emerging from the pandemic was when 
many children had not been in school for a long time. In particular, there were 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

challenges around "school readiness" and anxiety. Education had taken an 
understanding but challenging approach. 
Mike Stoneman said Education's relationship with the 18 LA maintained 
schools was as strong and productive as he had ever known it and feedback 
was positive However, schools were slightly nervous about the White Paper 
and academisation. An LA trust has been mentioned but there are no updates 
on this. Education was keeping an eye on one or two schools but overall it is a 
positive picture.  
 
In response to a question from Robert Sanders, officers said the vast majority 
of schools were in a strong and steady place. In November 2021 a school had 
a Section 8 inspection which does not change its grade but had an Outcome 
3, which means it might not have received its current grade of Good if the 
inspection had been a Section 5. Education are working with the school to 
provide intensive support; it also has a new headteacher from September 
2022.  
 
Councillor Horton noted literacy was a constant and more important than ever. 
As a school governor and former primary teacher she was very impressed 
with the learning walk she had taken as part of the Destination Reader 
project. Officers are working with the Portsmouth Education Partnership 
(PEP) Early Language & Literacy Development Group which had met recently 
to consider where to focus next. Consensus was that oracy (language and 
vocabulary development) is the overarching umbrella focus for next year; as 
well as being important for literacy it helps with relational practice.   
 
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note the actions that 
have been taken to support and challenge LA Maintained schools since 
the last report.  
 

11. Response to Covid 19 
 
Alison Critchley, Head of Sufficiency and Resources, introduced the report, 
noting that Covid infection rates are currently rising and there is still significant 
disruption to schools. During the pandemic there was a significant cost to staff 
to ensure there was a competent body in front of children every day. Covid 
and its impact have not gone away but children still need literacy skills to 
proceed to the next stage of education; they also need support for their 
emotional wellbeing. In addition, there may be retention issues for the 
workforce. When the PEP considers its plan for next year retention as well as 
attendance, attainment and wellbeing will be priorities.  
 
Councillor Horton thought it was very much a sense of living alongside Covid 
as it has not gone away. The report is a fascinating document and portrays 
very well the actions taken during the pandemic. It also summarises the work 
Education is doing in the face of the post-pandemic legacy. As there may be 
infection spikes it is not known if this will be the last regular Covid report or if 
updates will be included in other reports.  
 
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note: 
 

Page 4



 
3 

 

1. the actions that have been taken by the council and partners to 
respond to the pandemic and the ongoing work that is in place in 
order to continue to support education settings; 

2. that in line with the council's wider arrangements for responding to 
coronavirus the Infection Control in Schools group is being stood 
down. The new Portsmouth City Council health protection board, 
which will meet quarterly, will have education representation, 
including from schools;  

3. that, while we are not anticipating significant disruption to children's 
education due to Covid directly, the effects of the pandemic on 
children and education are likely to continue to be felt for some time 
to come.  

 
12. Ofsted school inspections update 

 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education, introduced the report, noting that 
since it had been written there had been two more inspections: St John's 
Catholic Primary was inspected the previous week and Flying Bull Academy 
will be inspected on 19 and 20 July. The majority of final reports have not 
been published yet so officers cannot give more details at this stage. Mr 
Stoneman pointed out an error in Table 1 in that Devonshire Infant is an LA 
maintained school, not part of the University of Chichester MAT.  
 
In response to questions from members, officers explained that Section 5 and 
8 inspections both take place over two days (though Section 8 inspections 
used to be shorter); the methodology and areas of emphasis are different; it is 
not a scaled down section 5. From September Section 5 will be known as a 
"graded inspection" and Section 8 as an "ungraded inspection" as it is not a 
full inspection and is not changing the grade.  
 
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note the report. 
 

13. Update on Priority Education Investment Areas 
 
Mike Stoneman gave a verbal update and expl
[...]
Dioceses. Councillor Horton said the Board 
had served Portsmouth well as it was dealing with a very fragmented 
landscape. The criteria for coercing schools into becoming academies does 
not apply here. The PEP provides a strong structure and other areas of the 
country envy what Portsmouth does.  
 
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note the update.  
 

14. KS1 and KS2 results summary 
 
Debbie Anderson gave a verbal update on KS1 and KS2 results, referring to 
the DfE Primary Accountability Measures but with the caveat of "huge health 
warnings" not to make direct comparisons with 2019 results, national 
averages and between schools because of the uneven impact of the 
pandemic on pupils. National and local authority averages were included in 
last week's communications bulletin with advice that comparisons are 
unhelpful.  
 
Portsmouth is mirroring the national picture at KS2 in that combined (reading, 
writing, maths) results have decreased. Individual subject results nationally 
and locally have decreased but whereas the national average for reading has 
increased by 1% it has increased by 3% for Portsmouth, showing schools' 
hard work. The gap for Portsmouth with the national average has reduced 
from 6% to 4%. Despite the huge variations and the uneven effect of the 
pandemic it is important for schools to consider their own results, what the 
information is telling them and what they are doing about it. Even before 
Covid results varied. 
 
There are no national averages for KS1 yet though Portsmouth's results in all 
areas have decreased. The Education Endowment Foundation report 
published in December 2021 studied the impact of Covid on attainment and 
socio-emotional wellbeing. One finding was that as younger children are less 
able to learn independently they were disproportionately affected by school 
closures. Portsmouth's results will probably mirror the national picture which is 
not surprising in view of the disruption. There is no indication yet of 
comparators for next year's results. 
 
Councillor Horton thanked officers for their reports.  
 

Page 6



 
5 

 

RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note the update.  
 
The next meeting is on Monday 17 October at 4 pm; those present agreed to 
hold the meeting virtually.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.48 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Education Advisory Board  

Subject: 
 

Support and Challenge for LA Maintained Schools 

Date of meeting:  
 

1st December 2022 

Report by: 
 

Debbie Anderson, Head of School Improvement and 
Early Years  
 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

 

 
1. Requested by Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director - Education  
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1      This report sets out how LA Maintained schools have been provided with 

support and challenge by the council's school improvement service since the 
previous report to the Education Advisory Board for July 2022.  This therefore 
covers the period that has seen our LA Maintained schools’ journey out of the 
most challenging period of the Covid-19 pandemic and the return to formal 
education assessments in the summer term 2022.   

  
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that members of the Education Advisory Board note the 

actions that have been taken to support and challenge LA Maintained schools 
since the last report.  

 
4. Summary of the support and challenge to LA maintained schools  

 
4.1 Support and challenge for LA Maintained schools has built upon previous 

reports delivered by the Head of School Improvement and Early Years since 
appointment in September 2020.  The service has provided ongoing support 
and challenge through a r
[...]
 of sessions have been 
extended to those who have found it the most useful.  

 
c) Performance information - Whilst we completely acknowledge that primary 

KS1 and KS2 2022 results cannot be used for accountability purposes, it is 
vital that school leaders understand and use data to prioritise their actions 
and resources.  The Education Information Services team attended the 
afternoon session of our meeting with LA Maintained schools on 16th 
September 2022 and were able to provide a bespoke session looking at FFT 
Aspire and the many functions now available that aid school leaders to 
support and challenge their own staff, right down to an individual pupil level.  
We are working to build increased ambition for our Portsmouth pupils who 
have similar characteristics and attainment to those elsewhere in the country.  

 
4.4 All LA Maintained schools have now been offered a funded annual school 

improvement partner visit, with a menu of school improvement activities so 
the focus of the visit can be agreed between the headteacher and the named 
link school improvement partner.  This will enable schools to have an external 
objective professional view and quality assurance plus ongoing support which 
they can commission for themselves whilst the Head of School Improvement 
and Early Years, and PCC School Improvement Adviser can focus on the more 
challenging and accountability aspects such as reviewing standards and target-
setting.  External and internal local authority support and challenge is crucial to 
promote validity of judgements and outward-facing practice in Portsmouth. 
 

4.5 Where the most intervention is required, more targeted support and challenge 
are utilised, such as building on the outcomes and recommendations of Ofsted 
reports, when significant and rapid improvement is needed.  Working with the 
new headteacher at Mayfield, a thorough School Review was undertaken in 
October 2022.  This involved the Head of School Improvement and Early Ye
[...]
peer review 

➢ Revisit training for review team leaders and members 

➢ Ensure peer review team leaders are briefed and clear about expectations for 

each part of the process and the completion of relevant useful documentation 

➢ Clarify the importance of the post-review workshop for all schools and leaders 

➢ Follow up on the submission of brief summary findings to the local authority 

from each peer review, so that learning can be gathered and evaluated 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Education Advisory Board  

Subject: 
 

Ofsted school inspections Summer and Autumn terms 
2022 
 

Date of meeting:  
 

1st December 2022 

Report by: 
 

Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

 

 
1. Requested by Sarah Daly, Director - Children, Families and Education  
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 This report sets out details of 11 Ofsted school inspections that were carried out 

by Ofsted during the Summer term 2022 including where reports had not been 
published until the Autumn term 2022, and those carried out in the Autumn term 
2022 up until the writing of this report.  This follows the information provided to 
Board Members in July 2022.  

 
2.2 The report also provides a summary of the overall position for Ofsted 

judgements across schools in Portsmouth (Appendix 1). 
 

  
3. Ofsted school inspections - summer and autumn terms 2022  

 
3.1 From September 2022 the Ofsted School Inspection Handbooks have changed 

including language about how inspections are named.  Section 5 inspections are 
now known as Graded inspections as all applicable areas of the Ofsted 
Education Inspection Framework are graded e.g. Quality of education, Behaviour 
and attitudes, Personal Development, Leadership and management, Overall 
effectiveness (Early years and sixth form provision where relevant).  Section 8 
inspections are now known as Ungraded inspections as grades are not 
provided, merely outcomes (1 to 4), to confirm whether the school remains good 
or outstanding and whether safeguarding is effective. 
   

3.2 During the summer and autumn terms 2022 there were 9 Ofsted school 
inspections, 7 of which were section 8 inspections and 2 of which were section 5 
inspections.  A summary of all 9 inspections is given in the below in Table 1. 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
 

Table 1: Summary of Ofsted school inspections in Portsmouth - Summer and 
autumn terms 2022 

 
School LA / Academy Type of 

inspection 
Dates Outcome 

The Portsmouth Academy Thinking Schools 
Academy Trust 

Section 8  26th & 27th 
April 2022 

Continues to be 
Good  

Westover Primary Hamwic Section 5 5th & 6th May 
2022 

Good 

Castle View Academy United Learning 
Trust 

Section 5 7th & 8th June 
2022 

Good 

Craneswater Junior LA Section 8 15th & 16th 
June 2022 

Continues to be 
Good 

St Edmund's Catholic 
Secondary School 

LA Section 8 15th & 16th 
June 2022 

Continues to be 
Outstanding 

King's Academy Northern 
Parade Junior 

King's Group 
Academies Trust 

Section 8 21st & 22nd 
June 2022 

Outcome 3, 
remains Good 

Devonshire Infant LA Section 8 28th & 29th 
June 2022 

Continues to be 
Good 

Admiral Lord Nelson School Salterns 
Academy Trust 

Section 8 28th & 29th 
June 2022 

Continues to be 
Good 

Ark Charter Academy ARK Section 5 5th & 6th July 
2022 

Requires 
improvement 

St John's Cathedral Catholic 
Primary 

LA Section 5 12th & 13th July 
2022 

Good 

The Flying Bull Academy University of 
Chichester 
Academy Trust 

Section 8 19th & 20th July 
2022 

Continues to be 
Good 

Penbridge Infant and Nursery Thinking Schools 
Academy Trust 

Section 8 
(Ungraded) 

14th & 15th 
Sept 2022 

Continues to be 
Good 

Beacon View Primary United Learning 
Trust 

Section 5 
(Graded) 

27th & 28th 
Sept 2022 

Requires 
improvement 

Copnor Primary LA Section 5 
(Graded) 

8th & 9th Nov 
2022 

TBC 

Mayfield School LA Section 5 
(Graded) 

15th & 16th Nov 
2022 

TBC 

Meon Infant  Thinking Schools 
Academy Trust 

Section 5 
(Graded) 

22nd & 23rd 
Nov 2022 

TBC 

Priory Bohunt Academy 
Trust 

Section 5 
(Graded) 

22nd & 23rd 
Nov 2022 

TBC 

 
3.4     St Edmund's Catholic Secondary retained its Outstanding judgement in the 

section 8 inspection, whilst St John's Cathedral Catholic Primary had a full 
section 5 and moved from Outstanding to Good, whilst being judged 
outstanding for behaviour and attitudes, personal development and early years. 

 
3.5     Additionally, there has been some movement of other Ofsted judgements for 

schools' overall effectiveness, for example, Castle View has moved from 
Requires improvement to Good as has Westover, whilst Ark Charter and 

Page 22



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Beacon View Primary moved from Good to Requires improvement.  Six 
Portsmouth schools have been judged by Ofsted during this period to remain 
Good for their overall effectiveness. 

 
3.6     Whilst King's Academy Northern Parade Junior retains its judgement as a Good 

school, the findings of the Ofsted inspection determined an Outcome 3.  The 
report states "There has been no change to this school’s overall judgement of 
good as a result of this initial (section 8) inspection. However, the evidence 
gathered suggests that the inspection grade might not be as high if a full 
inspection were carried out now. The next inspection will therefore be a full 
(section 5) inspection." 

 
4. Ofsted inspections to July 2025 
 

4.1      In November 2021, Ofsted committed to inspecting all schools between May 
2021 and July 2025. To meet this commitment, they have changed their 
inspection schedule from September 2022 and will increase gradually the 
amount of graded and ungraded inspections carried out each year.  This means 
that in the 2021/22 academic year, Ofsted will have inspected most of the good 
schools that were last inspected in the 2016/17 academic year, which is an 
extension of about 5 terms.  From the 2022/23 academic year, Ofsted will work 
to gradually reduce this extension.  In time, this will mean that Ofsted are likely 
to inspect good schools only 3 to 4 terms later than usual (so around 5 years 
after their last inspection).  For subsequent inspections, Ofsted will return to 
inspecting good schools around every 4 years.   

 
5. Overall summary 
 

5.1 In Portsmouth, 90% of inspected schools are now either Good or Outstanding 
and 90.8% of pupils are taught in inspected schools that are Good or 
Outstanding.   
 

5.2 Appendix 1 provides a series of graphs and charts which show the changes in 
Ofsted Judgements from the end of November 2021 to the end of October 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
 
 

Page 23



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Appendix 1: Ofsted judgements for 
Portsmouth LA Maintained Schools and 
Academies  

 

[...]
, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Education Advisory Board  

Subject: 
 

Update on Portsmouth as a Priority Education 
Investment Area (PEIA) 
 

Date of meeting:  
 

1st December 2022 

Report by: 
 

Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

 

 
1. Requested by Sarah Daly, Director - Children, Families and Education  
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 This report provides an update on the progress that has been made following 

the DfE designation of Portsmouth as a Priority Education Investment Area 
(PEIA). 

 
2.2 The report sets out the background, ambition, requirements and processes that 

have been instigated across the Portsmouth Education Partnership in order to 
access the allocated local needs funding and the high level plans for how this 
funding will be utilised. 

 
3. Background  

 
3.1 In the Levelling Up White Paper (February 2022), the government identified 55 

Education Investment Areas (EIAs) to implement a package of measures to 
drive school improvement and improve pupil outcomes. 
 

3.2 In the Schools White Paper (March 2022), the government identified 24 Priority 
Areas for more intensive investment. They are a subset of EIAs and comprise of 
the 12 existing DfE Opportunity Areas and 12 other EIAs that have particularly 
low attainment and high rates of disadvantage. 

 
3.3 The government's ambition by 2030 is for: 

 

• 90% of pupils meeting the expected standard in reading, writing, and maths 
combined at Key Stage 2, with an increase of over a third in the lowest 
performing areas 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

• National GCSE average grade in both English language and in maths 
increases from 4.5 in 2019 to
[...]
 do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 

5.4 The 4 local improvement priorities that have been agreed are: 
 

• Improve early communication, language, and literacy 

• Secure a step change in attainment and progress in maths across all key 
stages 

• Maximise the opportunities for learning through a continued focus on 
improving school attendance including reducing persistent absence and the 
use of suspensions and reduced timetables 

• Ensure appropriate strategies are in place to improve outcomes for currently 
under-performed groups, including children eligible for free school meals, 
boys (particularly White British) and pupils with SEND 

 
5.5  Each of the priorities above have been focused upon by smaller targeted groups 

of stakeholders to develop their part of the delivery plan.  This has been done 
through a wide consultation with many stakeholders and in a variety of forums to 
ensure collaboration, consensus, and co-production.  The PEP Strategic Board 
is holding an extra meeting on 24th November 2022, where the delivery plan will 
be finalised, agreed, and signed off for submission to the DfE. 

 
  
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

   

  

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 18 July 2022
	Minutes

	4 Support and Challenge for LA Maintained Schools
	Support and Challenge for LA Maintained Schools - Appendix 1 - Annual Evaluation Report

	5 Ofsted school inspections Summer and Autumn terms 2022
	Ofsted school inspections Summer and Autumn terms 2022 - Appendix 1

	6 Portsmouth data for 2022
	7 Update on Portsmouth as a Priority Education Investment Area



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Education Advisory Board 
held virtually on Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 4.00 pm  
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Sarah Daly, Director of Children's Services and Education 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education  
Debbie Anderson, Head of School Improvement and Early Years  
Helen Reeder, Chair of Teacher Liaison Panel  
Frances Soul, Chair of Portsmouth Education Partnership 
   

 
15. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ryan Brent and Tom 
Coles, and Rob Sanders, Deputy Director of Anglican Diocese of Portsmouth.  
 

16. Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is Vice-
Chair of the governing body at Craneswater Junior School. Debbie Anderson 
declared an interest as she works for Ofsted.  
  
 

17. Minutes of previous meeting held on 18 July 2022 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair as a correct record. 
  

18. Support and Challenge for LA Maintained Schools 
 
Debbie Anderson, Head of School Improvement and Early Years, introduced 
the report and outlined the support available to schools. Last week there was 
an event at Springhill Catholic Primary School in Southampton (an English 
Hub) just for Portsmouth schools which was worthwhile as it showed how to 
access DfE funding and support for improving Phonics; she encouraged 
schools who could not attend then to attend future events.  
  
Councillor Horton thanked officers for the thorough report and noted the extra 
pressure to raise standards as well as the other challenges schools are 
facing. Schools played a key role in the pandemic and then have the cost of 
living crisis so have had no meaningful break. The support for headteachers 
was particularly welcome as it can be a lonely position. Peer review was 
something to be proud of. The work to ensure schools' websites met statutory 
requirements was good as they gave the first impression of a school and often 
the first way Ofsted engages with schools. It was a simple but supportive 
measure. Councillor Horton was still moved by the impact of the Learning 



 
2 

 

Walk she had seen at a primary school and how engaged the children were 
with reading and oracy. When children were engaged they would achieve.  
  
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note the actions that 
have been taken to support and challenge LA Maintained schools since 
the last report.  
 

19. Ofsted school inspections Summer and Autumn terms 2022 
 
Debbie Anderson, Head of School Improvement and Early Years, introduced 
the report, noting that there were no changes apart from specialist 
terminology and the layout of the Ofsted school inspection handbook. A 
section 5 inspection was now called Graded as all areas of the framework 
were inspected and section 8 was now called Ungraded as outcomes not 
grades were not given. Two questions were answered instead: does the 
school remain Good or Outstanding and is safeguarding effective?  
  
There were an additional two inspections in the summer so eleven in total in 
the summer term; eight were section 8 and three were section 5. There have 
been six inspections to date in the autumn term: one section 8 and five 
section 5. In Portsmouth there was an emphasis of change with more Graded 
inspections being carried out. Some schools had changed their grade. St 
John's Cathedral Catholic Primary's inspection was very focused as it was 
carried out by a senior inspector. Although King's Academy Northern Parade 
Junior retained its Good judgement it may not have done so under a full 
inspection; therefore, the next one would be a section 5 (Graded) inspection. 
One recently inspected school had not been inspected since 2009. 
  
The Chair noted the report and increased inspection activity showed that 
central government have invested resources so that all schools were 
inspected between May 2021 and July 2025. 
  
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note the report.  
 

20. Portsmouth data for 2022 
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education, introduced the presentation, 
advising that caution should be applied when comparing 2021/2022 data with 
2019 data in view of the impact of the pandemic and the effect on both pupil 
and staff absence and the uneven impact across the city. There had been a 
significant drop in Year 1 Phonics results whereas up until 2019 the trajectory 
had been one of improvement and narrowing the gap to national. There was 
now a widening gap with national. Although figures had dropped for KS2 
maths and writing the KS2 reading results were a positive story as they had 
increased from 67% to 70%.  
  
Despite increases (since 2019) in both standard and strong GCSE passes the 
gap with national has slightly widened. However, caution should again be 
applied to the results as the DfE has indicated some inflation following teacher 
assessed grades being awarded in 2020 and 2021. The gap with national for 



 
3 

 

the Average Attainment 8 Score had widened but had narrowed slightly for 
Progress 8. 
  
The number of NEETs (Not in Education, Employment or Training) has 
reduced significantly from a number of years ago. The figure of 3.8% was 
robust as NEETs are tracked robustly and officers have confidence in the 
figures.  
  
Persistent absence was still a concern although there has been some 
improvement this term. Portsmouth's figures were replicated across the 
country. Absence would be reviewed as part of the attendance strategy. 
  
The Chair said that some gaps had started to close but Portsmouth was a 
poor city that had been impacted by the pandemic. Where Portsmouth had 
decided to prioritise specific areas it had seen positive results (e.g. reading), 
though there was still much work to do.    
  
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note the report. 
 

21. Update on Portsmouth as a Priority Education Investment Area 
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director, Education, introduced the report and 
outlined progress so far. He explained that the funding had to be used for 
evidence based bespoke interventions that met local needs and had an 
impact. A sub-group of the PEP had been tasked with a data analysis, 
identification of priorities and preparation of a three-year delivery plan. The 
requirement to have a local partnership board had already been met by the 
Portsmouth Education Partnership (PEP), which had a strong structure behind 
it. The process was challenging as the timetable was tight and officers had 
sometimes received conflicting guidance so were working slightly blind at the 
start.  
  
Maths had not featured in the education strategy in the last three years as 
there had been a trajectory of improving performance and there was 
additional help in the form of the Solent Maths Hub. However, in light of the 
decline in performance in 2022 and the importance of maths in terms of life 
chances and post-16 progression, it had been re-instated as a local priority.  
  
The final delivery plan had been submitted to the DfE on 29 November. It was 
still unknown when the funding would be received but it was hoped to have 
feedback before Christmas with a view to implementation from January. 
Officers were happy to share the information they had so far.  
  
In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Stoneman confirmed that 
although it was half-way through the first year of the three-year programme 
the amount of funding was not known; however, assurances had been given 
by the DfE that it would not be removed. If there were delays in receiving 
funding officers may have a case for extending the programme.   
  
The Chair noted the complex process and said that if, for example, funding 
was not received until May it left little time to teach and deliver the programme 



 
4 

 

in the remaining few weeks of term. To make a long-term impact it had to be 
done properly. She said officers and the PEP had done a good job in thinking 
things through and was grateful to them for doing their best for Portsmouth 
children. She thanked the team for their work.  
  
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board note the update.  
  
The next meeting is on Thursday 2 March at 4 pm; those present agreed to 
hold the meeting virtually.  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.53 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


